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CORE COMPLIANCE TESTING SITE PLAN 
SP# 14-22 

STAFF REPORT 
November 30, 2022 

 

SITE: 79 River Road; Map 251 Lot 008 

ZONING: General-1 (G-1) 

PURPOSE OF PLAN: To construct two building additions (Phase 1: 2,395 SF, Phase 2: 3,937 
SF) and 6 new parking spaces. 

PLANS UNDER REVIEW:  

Site Development Plans for Core Compliance Testing, Map 251 Lot 008, 79 River Road (Map 
251, Lot 8), Hudson, New Hampshire; prepared by: Allen & Major Associates, Inc. 400 Harvey 
Road, Manchester NH 03103; consisting of 4 sheets with a separate cover sheet and general 
notes 1-18 on Sheet C-101; dated October 14, 2022. 

ATTACHMENTS: 
A. Peer Review, prepared by Fuss & O’Neill, dated November 21, 2022. 

B. Department Comments 

C. CAP Fee worksheet 

APPLICATION TRACKING: 
 October 17, 2022 – Application received. 
 November 17, 2022 – The Zoning Board of Adjustment granted a variance from §334-27, 

Table of Minimum Dimensional Requirements 
 November 30, 2022 – Public hearing scheduled. 

COMMENTS & RECOMMENDATIONS: 

BACKGROUND 
The site is 1.73 acres with an existing 3,613 SF building near the center of the lot. Limit Brook 
runs across the western portion of the lot, which is subject to a conservation easement 
(Attachment A) and is within the Special Flood Hazard Area. The conservation easement is 
primarily in the wetland conservation district and not impacted by this application.  

The site has a shared well and a septic system. The property to the north, 77 River Road, shares a 
driveway with the site. The proposed building addition is approximately 6,332 SF and would be 
completed in two phases (Phase 1: 2,395 SF, Phase 2: 3,937 SF). Six parking spaces would be 
added and the septic system would be reconstructed.    



Hudson, NH Planning Board: November 30, 2022 

 

 
SP# 14-22 Staff Report 

Page 2 of 4 

The roof overhang of the north side of the proposed building addition would encroach 3.1 feet 
into the side yard setback, leaving 11.9 feet where 15 is required. This overhang is designed to 
provide cover for a proposed handicap accessible lift. 

WAIVER REQUESTS 
1. Waiver request for the Table of Minimum Dimensional Requirements [§275-6 P]:  the 

applicant is requesting a waiver to allow a principal building side setback of 11.9 feet 
where 15 is required. 

Update: When filed, the Applicant did not know if they would appear before the Planning 
Board or the Zoning Board of Adjustment first, so they filed this waiver request in the 
event they presented to the Planning Board first.  Since the ZBA granted the requested 
variance this waiver is no longer required. 

2. Waiver request for 200 foot separation between residential uses and any improved part of 
an industrial development [§276-11.1.B(12)(a)]:  the applicant is requesting a waiver to 
allow for less than a 200 foot separation. 

DEPARTMENT COMMENTS 
See Attachment C for comments from town departments. 

1. Engineering: Applicant shall label the well location, include the well radius, and clarify 
which property it serves; evaluate and determine if the existing septic system is adequate 
for the proposed additions; and provide historic plans related to the existing infiltration 
stone. It appears that between 2005 and 2010 the curb cut was removed and a shared 
driveway is in place for 77 and 79 River Road. 

2. Zoning: Phase 1 building addition is scheduled to be on the ZBA agenda Nov 17, 2022 
for the 3.1ft encroachment into the side yard setback. 

Update: The variance was granted; at the time of this report the notice of decision has 
not yet been issued. 

PEER REVIEW  
Fuss & O’Neill reviewed the plan and provided comments (Attachment B). Outstanding issues 
include:  

1. Shared well:  the applicant has not shown the existing water connection to the building. 
They should clarify if the shared well is the source and who shares the well. 

2. Driveway:  there is no easement shown for the shared driveway.  It is recommended that 
a driveway easement be established. 

3. Septic system and leach field:  while the location of the proposed leach field is shown, 
the existing septic system and leach field is not shown. 
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4. Parking: parking calculations supplied are based on number of employees. Based on the 
total square footage of the building, it appears that 17 spaces are required where 13 are 
proposed. It is understood that the building will house large equipment, thus fewer 
employees per square foot than might be expected otherwise. 

5. Drainage Design/Stormwater Management:  the project disturbs more than 25’ on slopes 
of 10%, so it meets the criteria for disturbing a “Critical Area.” Additional information 
required by the Hudson Stormwater Management Regulations may be needed. It is 
understood that the Applicant intends to provide additional information while also 
requesting a waiver be considered since it just nearly meeting the threshold requirement. 

6. Administrative Requirements:  The plan set is missing several minor administrative items 
required by §276-11.1.B. 

DRAFT MOTIONS  

ACCEPT the site plan application: 

I move to accept the site plan application for the Site Development Plans for Core Compliance 
Testing SP# 14-22, 79 River Road Map 251, Lot 8. 

Motion by: _______________Second: _________________Carried/Failed: ___________ 
 

CONTINUE the public hearing to a date certain:  

I move to continue the site plan application for the Site Development Plans for Core Compliance 
Testing SP# 14-22, 79 River Road Map 251, Lot 8, to date certain, ____________, 2022. 

Motion by: _______________Second: _________________Carried/Failed: ___________ 
 

To GRANT a waiver: 

I move to grant a waiver from §276-11.1B(12)(a), to maintain a 200-foot distance from the 
residential property line to any improved part of the industrial development, based on the 
Board’s discussion, the testimony of the Applicant’s representative, and in accordance with the 
language included in the submitted Waiver Request Form for said waiver. 

Motion by: _______________Second: _________________Carried/Failed: ___________ 
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APPROVE the site plan application: 

I move to approve the site plan application for the Site Development Plans for Core Compliance 
Testing, Map 251 Lot 008, 79 River Road (Map 251, Lot 8), Hudson, New Hampshire; prepared 
by: Allen & Major Associates, Inc. 400 Harvey Road, Manchester NH 03103; consisting of 4 
sheets with a separate cover sheet and general notes 1-18 on Sheet C-101; dated October 14, 
2022; subject to, and revised per, the following stipulations:  

1. All stipulations of approval shall be incorporated into the Notice of Decision, which 
shall be recorded at the HCRD, together with the Plan. 

2. A cost allocation procedure (CAP) amount of $9,244.72 shall be paid prior to the 
issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy. 

3. Prior to the issuance of a final certificate of occupancy, an L.L.S. Certified “as-built” 
site plan shall be provided to the Town of Hudson Land Use Division confirming that 
the development conforms to the Plan approved by the Planning Board. 

4. Prior to the Planning Board endorsement of the Plan, it shall be subject to final 
administrative review by Town Planner and Town Engineer. 

5. Prior to application for a building permit, the Applicant shall schedule a pre-
construction meeting with the Town Engineer. 

6. During construction erosion control barriers shall be installed and maintained to the 
satisfaction of the Town Engineer.  

7. Stockpiling of construction materials is not allowed in the Wetland Buffer Area. 

8. The wetland buffer boundary shall be identified and marked prior to the start of 
construction per Hudson Zoning Ordinance, Article IX §334-35 (E.). 

9. Construction activities involving the subject lot shall be limited to the hours between 
7:00 A.M. and 7:00 P.M. No exterior construction activities shall be allowed on 
Sundays. 

10. Hours of refuse removal shall be exclusive to the hours between 7:00 A.M. and 7:00 
P.M., Monday through Friday only. 

Motion by: _______________Second: _________________Carried/Failed: ___________ 
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November 21, 2022

Mr. Brian Groth
Town Planner
Town of Hudson
12 School Street
Hudson, NH 03051

Re: Town of Hudson Planning Board Review 
Core Compliance Addition Site Plan, 79 River Road
Tax Map 251 Lot 8; Acct. #1350-546
Reference No. 20030249.2240

Dear Mr. Groth:

Fuss & O’Neill (F&O) has reviewed the first submission of the materials received on October 24, 
2022, related to the above-referenced project. Authorization to proceed was received on November 7, 
2022. A list of items reviewed is enclosed. The scope of our review is based on the Site Plan Review 
Codes, Stormwater Codes, Driveway Review Codes, Sewer Use Ordinance 77, Zoning Regulations, 
and criteria outlined in the CLD Consulting Engineers Proposal approved September 16, 2003, 
revised September 20, 2004, June 4, 2007, September 3, 2008, and October 2015.   

We have included a copy of Fuss & O’Neill’s evaluation of the checklist for your reference. We 
note that several items could not be verified by Fuss & O’Neill and require action by the Town.

The project appears to consist of a two-phase building addition on a previously developed 
industrial building site. Proposed improvements to the site also include the construction of parking 
areas, drainage improvements, and other associated site improvements. The existing building 
appears to be serviced by a shared well and a private subsurface disposal system. 

The following items are noted: 

1. Site Plan Review Codes (HR 275)

a. Hudson Regulation (HR) 275-6.C. The site currently does not have a sidewalk at River 
Road and the applicant has not proposed to add any sidewalks as part of this project. 

b. HR 275-6.I. The scope of this review does not include the adequacy of any fire protection 
provisions for the proposed building addition. The applicant has not shown the existing 
water connection to the building from the shared well on the plan set. We note that there 
is a fire hydrant across from the lot on River Road.

c. HR 275-6.T. The applicant is not proposing any offsite improvements on the plan set. 
d. HR 275-8.C.(2)(g) and Zoning Ordinance (ZO) 334-15.A. The applicant has provided 

parking calculations on the plan set and noted that nine parking spaces are required for the 
industrial use using the number of employees and that 13 spaces are provided. We note 
that the applicant has not provided calculations based on the total square footage of the 
building (1 space per 600 sf formula) to verify which is larger as required by the 
Regulation. Based on our measurements, it appears that the square footage method would 

Meeting Date: 11/30/22 SP#14-22 - Core Compliance - Attachment A
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require 17 spaces and therefore the applicant should review the need for a waiver. 
e. HR 275-8.C.(6). The applicant has shown that two off-street loading spaces are provided, 

which meets the Regulation based on square footages for the existing and proposed 
buildings.

f. HR 275-9.C.(11). The applicant has provided one handicap accessible parking space for 
the site which meets the minimum requirement. 

g. HR 275-9.F. The applicant provided copies of easements and deeds as part of the package 
received for review. 

2. Administrative Review Codes (HR 276)

a. HR 276-11.1.B.(4). The applicant should add the approval block to the Existing Conditions 
Plan. 

b. HR 276-11.1.B.(6). The applicant should add the owner’s signature to the plan set. 
c. HR 276-11.1.B.(12).(a). The applicant has requested a waiver from the residential use 

setback. 
d. HR 276-11.1.B.(13). The applicant has noted the existing sign is to remain. 
e. HR 276-11.1.B.(16). The applicant has not provided locations of driveways and parking 

areas withing 200 feet of the site. 
f. HR 276-11.1.B.(20). The applicant has not provided the size and height of the existing 

building on the plan set. 
g. HR 276-11.1.B.(23). The applicant has not noted any pertinent highway projects on the 

plan set.

3. Driveway Review Codes (HR 275-8.B. (34)/Chapter 193)

a. HR 193.10. The applicant has not proposed any changes to the existing driveway. The site 
will continue to have one driveway onto River Road. This driveway also provides access to 
lot 9. We note no easement is shown on the plans for this access. The applicant has noted 
that an easement was not found but would be recommended.

4. Traffic (HR 275-9.B)

a. HR 275-9.B. The applicant did not provide any traffic information with the review 
document submission. 

5. Utility Design/Conflicts 

a. HR 275-9.E. The applicant has shown the approximate location of the proposed leach 
field but has not provided any design information or shown the existing leach field/septic 
tank on the site. There is a vent shown on the Existing Conditions plan which may be 
related to the existing septic system. 

b. HR 275-9.E. The applicant has shown the location of a shared well onsite but has not 
provided any information on who shares the well, shown the protective well radius, 
provided any flow calculations, or provided any easement information. The applicant 
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should clarify if the shared well is the water source for this site or are they connected to 
municipal water via River Road (existing hydrant is shown but water piping is not).

6. Drainage Design/Stormwater Management (HR 275-9.A./Chapter 290)

a. HR 290-3.A.3. Although the project does not disturb the 20,000 square foot minimum 
criteria to trigger the Hudson Stormwater Management Regulations, the project does 
qualify to disturb a “Critical Area” criteria. The project disturbs more than 25’ of length on 
slopes greater than 10%, specifically in the 15% range. Many items of the HSMR Section 
290 are not currently supplied and are required for full submittal review. See comments 
below.

b. HR 290-5.A.1. & 3.  The applicant should provide language in the Drainage Analysis 
Report, stating if and how low impact development (LID) strategies for stormwater runoff 
were evaluated for this project.

c. HR 290-5.A.4. & 5.A.9. The applicant should provide the GRV excel spreadsheet 
calculation to the Stormwater Management Report. 

d. HR 290-5.A.4. & 5.A.9. We note a test pit for the existing building was performed 18 years 
ago in 2004. The applicant should provide test pit information including ESHWT within 
the location of the proposed drip edge, to verify that soils and ESHWT are similar.

e. HR 290-5.A.4. & 5.A.9. The applicant should provide treatment criteria for the stormwater 
runoff prior to infiltration.

f. HR 290-5.A.12. The applicant should provide a detailed Inspection and Maintenance 
checklist, listing individual BMP practices. This ensures each practice achieves appropriate 
inspection and maintenance and functions as designed. 

g. HR 290-5.A.12. The applicant should explore the option of gutters and infiltration not 
exposed to the surface (subsurface wrapped in fabric). As drip edges are prone to clogging 
with leaves and grass clippings, the owner must be fully aware of the long-term 
requirements to prolonging the life of this stormwater feature.

h. HR 290-5.A.12. The applicant should note the requirement to inspect the existing leaching 
catch basin for proper functionality, and maintenance of the catch basin may be required.

i. The applicant will be required to comply with all provisions of the Town of Hudson’s MS4 
permit, including but not limited to annual reporting requirements, construction site 
stormwater runoff control, and record keeping requirements. 

j. Please note that this review was carried out in accordance with applicable regulations and 
standards in place in New Hampshire at this time. Note that conditions at the site, 
including average weather conditions, patterns and trends, and design storm characteristics, 
may change in the future. In addition, future changes in federal, state or local laws, rules or 
regulations, or in generally accepted scientific or industry information concerning 
environmental, atmospheric and geotechnical conditions and developments may affect the 
information and conclusions set forth in this review. In no way shall Fuss & O’Neill be 
liable for any of these changed conditions that may impact the review, regardless of the 
source of or reason for such changed conditions. Other than as described herein, no other 
investigation or analysis has been requested by the Client or performed by Fuss & O’Neill 
in preparing this review.

7. Zoning (ZO 334)

a. ZO 334-14.A. The applicant has provided the proposed height of the addition on the plan set.

Meeting Date: 11/30/22 SP#14-22 - Core Compliance - Attachment A
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b. ZO 334-17 & 334-21. The applicant has noted that the subject parcel is located within the 
General (I) zoning district. The existing/proposed use is permitted by the Ordinance within 
this district.  

c. ZO 334-27. The applicant has noted that a variance will be requested for the side setback. 
d. ZO 334-60. The applicant is not adding any new signs to the plan set and has noted the 

existing sign is to remain. 
e. ZO 334-83 and HR 218-4.E. The applicant has shown the 100-year flood zone elevation on 

the plan set but has not provided the reference to the FEMA flood map. The applicant has 
not proposed any development within this area. 

  
8. Erosion Control/Wetland Impacts

a. ZO 334-35.B. The applicant has not proposed any wetlands buffer impacts on the site. The 
delineation information on the plans is not certified by a Wetlands Scientist. 

b. The Town of Hudson should reserve the right to require any additional erosion control 
measures as needed. 

 
9. Landscaping (HR 275-8.C.(7) &  276-11.1.B.(20)) and Lighting (HR 276-11.1.B.(14))

a. HR 275-8.C.(8). The applicant has not proposed any new landscaping areas on the site to 
provide screening. The applicant has noted that the existing screening is to remain. 

b. HR 276-11.1.B.(14). The applicant has noted that there will be no exterior lighting. 

10. State and Local Permits (HR 275-9.G.)

a. HR 275-9.G. The applicant has not listed required permits and their status on the plan set. 
b.   HR 275-9.G. The applicant did not provide copies of any applicable Town, State or 

Federal approvals or permits in the review package.  
d. Additional local and state permitting may be required.

11. Other

a. No other comments at this time. 

Please feel free to call if you have any questions.

Very truly yours,

Steven W. Reichert, P.E. 

SWR:
Enclosure
cc: Town of Hudson Engineering Division – File

Allen & Major Associates, Inc. – smayer@allenmajor.com

Meeting Date: 11/30/22 SP#14-22 - Core Compliance - Attachment A
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From: Dhima, Elvis
Sent: Wednesday, October 19, 2022 10:40 AM
To: Dubowik, Brooke; Groth, Brian
Cc: Steve Reichert
Subject: RE: Department Sign-Off Core Compliance Testing Site Plan SP# 14-22

Please see below  
 

1. Applicant shall label the well location and clarify which property it serves, in addition to including the well 
radius.  

2. Applicant shall evaluate and determine if the existing septic system is adequate for the proposed additions  
3. Applicant shall provide historic plans related to the existing infiltration stone  
4. It appears that between 2005 and 2010 the curb cut for 77 River Road was removed and a shared driveway is in 

place for 77 &79 River Road.  
 
Thanks  
 
E 
 
Elvis Dhima, P.E. 
Town Engineer 
 
12 School Street 
Hudson, NH 03051 
Phone:  (603) 886-6008 
Mobile: (603) 318-8286   
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          TOWN OF HUDSON 

            Planning Department 
                            

   12 School Street    ꞏ    Hudson, New Hampshire 03051    ꞏ  Tel: 603-886-6008    ꞏ  Fax: 603-594-1142 
 

 
CAP FEE WORKSHEET - 2022 

 
 

Date: ___11-22-22___ Zone # ____1_____ Map/Lot: __251/008  79 River Road__ 
                     
Project Name:            Core Compliance Testing Site Plan                      ___________ 
 
Proposed ITE Use #1:_                            Light Industrial             ____                    ____ 
 
Proposed Building Area (net square footage):___________6,332           _______ S.F. 
 
 
CAP FEES: (ONE CHECK NEEDED) 
 

1.  (Bank 09) 
 2070-701 Zone 1    $____     9,244.72      ____ 
   ($1.46 per sf X 6,332 sf) 
 
   

 
Check should be made payable to the Town of Hudson. 
 

Thank you, 

Brian Groth 
Town Planner 
 
 

Meeting Date: 11/30/22 SP#14-22 - Core Compliance - Attachment C
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October 14, 2022 

Timothy Malley RE: Core Compliance Testing 
Chairman, Hudson Planning Board Project Narrative 
12 School Street 79 River Road 
Hudson, NH  03051 Hudson, NH  03051 

Map 251 Lot 8 

Dear Mr. Malley: 

On behalf of our client, Kenneth MacGrath, Allen & Major Associates (A&M) is pleased to provide 
this project narrative in support of the Site Plan application for the proposed building addition at the 
Core Compliance Testing facility, with an address of 79 River Road. Our client has been successfully 
operating Core Compliance Testing in Hudson for 14 years and is looking to expand the space. The 
facility provides various electronics testing services to its clients nationally and abroad.  

The project proposes a building addition of approximately 6,300 square feet, which will be 
constructed in two phases. The first phase, to be completed as soon as possible, will be approximately 
2,400 square feet. The remaining 3,900 square feet will be constructed at date which is still to be 
determined. The project also includes the construction of 6 additional parking spaces in front of the 
building. Despite the additional parking spaces, the required 35’ green area between the pavement 
and River Road will be maintained. The project is expected to increase the number of employees at 
the facility from 8 to 12. The facility’s septic system will be reconstructed to make room for the 
proposed building addition. 

The project is requesting two waivers. One is a waiver from Section 275-6 P, which requires 
compliance with the provisions of the Zoning Ordinance. This is because a small portion of the 
proposed building addition is located within the 15’ side setback (by approximately 3 feet), in order 
to provide cover for a proposed handicap accessible lift into the building. The applicant has 
submitted an Application for Variance to the Zoning Board of Adjustment as well, with regards to 
this side setback encroachment. The second waiver being requested is from Section 276-11.1B(12)(a), 
which requires a 200-foot separation between residential uses and any improved part of an industrial 
development. Industrial use is allowed within the General One District. Due to the size of the property 
and the location of surrounding residential uses, without this waiver, the applicant would be unable 
to expand his business. Thank you for your consideration and we look forward to discussing this 
project with you at the next available Planning Board meeting. 

Very truly yours, 
ALLEN & MAJOR ASSOCIATES, INC.  

Stephen Mayer, PE 
Senior Project Engineer 
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SITE PLAN APPLICATION

Date of Application: _________________________ Tax Map #: ___________ Lot #: ___________

Site Address: _____________________________________________________________________

Name of Project: __________________________________________________________________

Zoning District: _____________________________ General SP#: __________________________
(For Town Use Only)

Z.B.A. Action: ____________________________________________________________________

PROPERTY OWNER: DEVELOPER:

Name: _________________________________ _____________________________________

Address: _______________________________ _____________________________________

Address: _______________________________ _____________________________________

Telephone # ____________________________ _____________________________________

Email: _________________________________ _____________________________________

PROJECT ENGINEER: SURVEYOR:

Name: _________________________________ _____________________________________

Address: _______________________________ _____________________________________

Address: _______________________________ _____________________________________

Telephone # ____________________________ _____________________________________

Email: _________________________________ _____________________________________

PURPOSE OF PLAN:
_________________________________________________________________________________

_________________________________________________________________________________

_________________________________________________________________________________

(For Town Use Only)

Routing Date: _____________ Deadline Date: ______________ Meeting Date: ______________

_________ I have no comments __________ I have comments (attach to form)

____________ Title: _____________________________________ Date: ___________________
(Initials)

Department:

Zoning: ___ Engineering: ___ Assessor: ___ Police: ___Fire: ___ DPW: ___ Consultant: ___

79 River Road

Core Compliance Testing

General-One District

251 8

Kenneth L. MacGrath same as owner

20 Baldwin Road

Milford, NH 03055

603-889-5545

kenm@corecompliancetesting.com

Allen & Major Associates, Inc. Allen & Major Associates, Inc.

400 Harvey Road, Suite D 400 Harvey Road, Suite D

Manchester, NH 03103 Manchester, NH 03103

603-627-5500 603-627-5500

smayer@allenmajor.com jsmith@allenmajor.com

To construct two building additions (Phase 1: 2,395 SF, Phase 2: 3,937 SF) and 6 new parking spaces.

Applying for variance (side setback)

October 17, 2022
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SITE DATA SHEET 
 

PLAN NAME: ___________________________________________________________ 
 
PLAN TYPE: SITE PLAN  
 
LEGAL DESCRIPTION: MAP __________________ LOT ___________________ 
 
DATE: ________________________________________ 

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
Location by Street:   ____________________________________ 
 
Zoning:    ____________________________________ 
 
Proposed Land Use:   ____________________________________ 
 
Existing Use:    ____________________________________ 
 
Surrounding Land Use(s):  ____________________________________ 
 
Number of Lots Occupied:  ____________________________________ 
 
Existing Area Covered by Building: ____________________________________ 
 
Existing Buildings to be removed: ____________________________________ 
 
Proposed Area Covered by Building: ____________________________________ 
 
Open Space Proposed:   ____________________________________ 
 
Open Space Required:   ____________________________________ 
 
Total Area:    S.F.:____________ Acres: ______________ 
 
Area in Wetland:   __________ Area Steep Slopes: __________ 
 
Required Lot Size:   ____________________________________ 
 
Existing Frontage:   ____________________________________ 
 
Required Frontage:   ____________________________________ 
 
Building Setbacks:   Required*   Proposed 
 

 Front:    _____________  ____________ 
 Side:    _____________  ____________ 
 Rear:    _____________  ____________ 

Site Development Plans for Core Compliance Testing

251 8

79 River Road

General-One District

Industrial

Industrial

Residential and commercial

1

3,613 SF

0

10,300 SF

75,424 1.73

12,500+/- SF 11,931 SF

87,120 SF

152.35 feet

200 feet

50 feet 112.6 feet
15 feet 11.9 feet
15 feet 210.6 feet

54,753 SF

30,170 SF

October 17, 2022
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SITE DATA SHEET 
(Continued) 

 
Flood Zone Reference:   ____________________________________ 
 
Width of Driveways:   ____________________________________ 
 
Number of Curb Cuts:   ____________________________________ 
 
Proposed Parking Spaces:  ____________________________________ 
 
Required Parking Spaces:  ____________________________________ 
 
Basis of Required Parking (Use): ____________________________________ 
 
Dates/Case #/Description/Stipulations 
of ZBA, Conservation Commission, 
NH Wetlands Board Actions:  ____________________________________ 
(Attach stipulations on separate sheet) 
     ____________________________________ 
     ____________________________________ 
 
Waiver Requests 

Town Code Reference: Regulation Description: 

  

  

  

  

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

(For Town Use Only) 
 

Data Sheets Checked By: ____________________________________ Date: _______________ 
 

33011C0658D, effective 9/25/2009

25.8 feet (existing to remain)

1 (existing to remain)

13

9

Industrial (0.75 spaces per employee)

275-6 P. Compliance with the provisions of the Zoning Ordinance
276-11.1.B(12)(a) Separation between industrial and residential use
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Tax Map 251, Lot 8

Area=75,424± S.F.
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